Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admin|strator(s)

{b} Insert date

Contact Details:

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Company number

05403019

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
3249 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

(b) 7 September 2012 /

(b)? Marc? 2013

Signec \ AN

Joint Administrator

Dated \'l( ‘/‘\ £ \
~

You do not have to give any contact Daniel R W Smith
information m the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you if there 1s a query on the London

form EC2P 2YU

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number

pubhc record

020 7184 4300
DX Exchange

SATURDAY

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

trar of Companies at -

Con " l’”m "‘I I "l 'l "l m’" " »anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"AZ25QW5PT7"
Ac4

06/04/2013 #108
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limuted, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

12

13

Our Ref DRS/PAM/KLM/EZF/L00168B/

To the creditors

Racovary and Recrganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spwmningfields
Menchester M3 38

T-+44 (03161 953 6500
F+44 {01161 953 6405
www grank-lhomton co uk

4 Apnl 2013

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited, Loyds Careco UK Limited
All in Administration {together "the Group™)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint admumstrator of the Group with David Dunckley by the
secunity trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS), acting on behalf of the Sentor
Lenders on 19 Aprd 2010, I now teport on the progress of the admunistrations to

5 March 2013 and attach

* Appendx A, statutory information 1n respect of the Group

s Appendx B, Forms 2 24B for the compantes, together with an account of our recetpts and
payments for the period to 5 March 2013

s Appendix C, an anadysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, a statement of disbursements incurred to 5 March 2013

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
request additional informaton from the adminstrator (Rule 2 4BA)

s Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors’ ughts to
challenge the admunistrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessve {Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authonsed by The Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as
insolvency practiioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercsed by any or all of them

Charttred Accounhants
hocnbar B within Granl Thormion inlermational LS

Grapd Tharnion UK LLP 15 8 Brvidad Estiy parietuhip registired in Englend and Wakes: No OCI07742 Registered office Grant Tharrion Houss: Melten Siest, Eution Square, London NY! 26P
At of msbars s tvaitable o . iy

regicier

Guard Tharrion UK LLP I3 aurthosised ot reguiaied by the Financal Senvices Authosly far invecioent buaness.

A Sl of parsonect parmiiad bry Granl Thormion io ' ¥ ) of i jecpacSen muthoritig bodes moy be ittpecied dl tw sbove address




22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

32

Progress report
The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nurstng Homes UK Limited which has the
following subsidiary companies.

Churchill Court Propco Limited
Loyds Ctown Chitern Limuted
Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
Crown Albany Care Limited
Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
Loyds Propco No 1 Limuted
Loyds Propco Ne 2 Limited
Loyds Careco UK Linuted

"The Group holds z freehold property portfolio which rents out 64 nursing homes acquired in
2005 It also owns two cate homes which have been closed

At the date of the appomtment the freehold properties were held as follows,

Loyds Propco No 1 Lumited 57 properties
Loyds Propco No 2 Limuted 4

Churchill Court Propco Limited 1

Crown Albany Care Lumuted 1

Chiltern Care Holdings Tamiuted 1

Upon my appointment the assets of the Group were immediately 1asured
Property agents have been nstructed with regard to managing the portiolio

To factlitate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes These subsidiary companes are subject to inter-company interest
bearing loan arrangements tn respect of the consideration for the transferred properties

The Jomt Adminstratots have continued to collect rents due from the properties withun the
subsidiary compantes whilst marketing the portfolio To date, c£28 1m has been collected
and has been distrbuted to the charge holders, in payment of interest and capital under the
terms of their security over the Group's assets

After a marketing pettod following our appomtment, a number of interested parties were
idenfified for the Group's assets

However, due to the uncertain financial situation of one of the Group’s key tenants, Southern
Cross Care Homes plc, a transaction was not progressed

Southern Cross Group Plc
Of the Group’s 64 care homes 54 were let to Southern Cross Group ple (or 1ts substdiary
undertakings) (SCG)

The financial predicament of SCG has been well docurented. This culminated 1n SCG
unilaterally smplementing a 30% reduction to the rent payable to the Group and other
landlords 1n May 2011 Landlords did not accept this reduction and, together with the other
SCG stakeholders, commenced restructuring discusstons




33

34

35

36

41

42

62

63

64

As the Administrator to the Group, a significant landlord to the SCG, I was closely involved
i the negotiations concetning the restructuring of Southern Cross 1 order to best protect
the tnterests of landlords and thus protect the value of the Group’s homes for the benefit of
the creditors

SCG embatked on a solvent wind-down of their business As part of this procedure all care
homes wete returned to landlords. Accordingly, I arranged for Four Seasons to take over the
operation of these homes from 1 November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenant in all
but 2 of the homes These 2 homes have been closed and we have accepted offers for them
which we should exchange on in the coming month

For the former SCG homes transttioned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which
1s linked to the petformance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement At the
end of the fifth year, we have the option of fixing the rent at a level, the formula for which
has been agreed.

As part of the agreement, Four Seasons has taken a five year option to buy both the extsting
homes that they had leased from Loyds for a number of years together with the properties
transitioned from Four Seasons.

Future Strategy

We are currently discussing our futute strategy for the Portfolio with the Sentor Lenders to
the Portfolio It 1s possible that a marketing and sales process may proceed during the second
quarter of 2013

One home, not part of the former SCG portfolio, was sold in December 2011 at a value of
£125 million The disposal proceeds have been distributed to the secured lenders

Funding of the Adminlstrations
At the tume of the appomtments, the Seruor Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet
the costs of the administrations These funds are rexmbursed from asset realisattons

Assets and Liabilities
‘The directors were requested to prepare a statement of affairs for the Comparues withun the
Group, but have not done so

At the time of our appointment the Group's prinapal assets was its mvestments in Freehold
properties which are the subject of fixed charges 1 favour of the Group's Lenders

The only floating chatge realisation to date 15 £5,796 cash at bank On present tnformation 1t
is unlikely that there will be any further floating charge realisations and accordingly 1t 1s
unlikely that there will be a distribution to the unsecured credstors i accordance with Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets nhoted in the Companies’ balance sheets

Accounts have been prepated to the date of the appotntments and these identify that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 1 respect of the mnter-company debtors at the
ume of appoimntment was £193m Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited has also invested 10
the subsidiary compantes via 1ts shareholdings The book value of the shates was £5 2m




65

66

67

68

69

610

611

72

13

74

These sums primarly represents the funds transferred to the property owning companies to
fund the property acquisitons. The realisattons of the mter-company debt 15 dependent upon
the realisations of the freehold property held by the property owning compantes

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as secunity trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floaung
charpes dated 29 September 2005 The securnty 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the compantes within the Group The total exposure at the ttme of appomntment was

£192 4m, split into varous tranches As disclosed in the recetpts and payments accounts at
Appendix B, ¢.£28 1 milhon has been distnbuted to the Semor Lenders 1n payment of capital
and interest.

Preferential Creditors
The Group has no known preferential creditors at the date of the appomtments

Unsecured Creditors

The princtpal unsecured habilittes, at the date of the appointments, as shown in the Group's
accounts are as follows

Arazim Investments Limited £14 6m

Braxton Holdings Limited £258m

Arazim Investments Limted 15 Loyds Nutsing Homes UK Limuted's immediate holding
Company. The debt of Braxton Holdings Lirnited 15 1n respect of montes rased through the
issue of bonds to provide additional funding for the acqusition of the Group's properties

Owing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, 1t 15 unlikely that
there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to any unsecured creditors

In addition, due to there being no significant floating charge assets, there will be no
prescnbed part of floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Extension of the administrations

In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, an
application to Court was made for an extension of the Joint Admunstrators' term of office for
each of the adminustrations

The primary reason for requesting the extenstons of the time limit was to grant sufficient tme
for the continued realisatton of the Group's assets

The applicatton for the extenstons was granted by the Court giving a revised automatic
terminatton date of 18 QOctober 2013

Guven the cutrent uncertainty over the timing of any disposal of the Portfolio we wall
constder 1n the summer whether a further extension application to the Court needs to be
made




82

83

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

As previously adwised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
committee has not been formed, the approval of out remuneration will be provided by the
Sentor Lenders Our fees for acting as Joint Adminustrators have been fixed by teference to
tme costs incutred by the administrators and thetr staff in attending to matters arsing in the
adrmunistration

Tune costs for this adminustration for the pertod from 19 Apnl 2010 to 5 March 2013 are
£2,020,582 of which £1,863,316 has been billed with the authonty of the secured creditors

Background mnformation regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www insolvency-practittoners otg uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees) Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request. Time 1s
charged 1n 6 munute units

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

I'he affatrs, busmess and property of the Group are being managed by Danel Smuth and David Dunckley,
appointed as joint admimstrators on 19 Aprl 2010 and 3 February 2011 respectively




_HuMNU R .ﬂ«nd .H. _udnﬂu I ﬂﬂa WL}
3purIoH T d TPURCH 03] g RPSYIOH ¥ d 3poH B3] 4
3ITNRPF] T TRy 7| RIS T RN T
aadananpy (] wdayonpg sy [ mpdaaemyy | 13000
TEA TEAION 6103 (041047
1 n» 5 ”»
38 s AXECTREO 00O0GTO 17 1w oveqs Dempno 11 (F ve 30eqs Drempo (0000 091 e smgs Lswompoo 091 reasdsa anvgs pansay
poum] 31 samop] Fommyy sphory S - uhuadsq pasnmry caproH cadoug sploy|  pewRoYT mampry mmor) splor| FpOMS
[IAZ dTA BOpuaT [1AZ 42 vopuer] NAZ 4203 (WAZ de0H om0 pasaedivg
mnbg fmqreiy of ‘arenbg dmqsuyy of vopoo] ‘wenbg Anqsut] of oopuo *arenbg Inqsery og
$00Z TRAURACH] &7 SO0Z YR 2 S00T Lreragad 22 $661 SqUIR(T €T vonriodiodu jo seQ
86596250 51050¥50 LITTLESO IEIC6IE 13qung poaseday
pammyy gy coareny wphory|  paomry Z opg oxdoag spdory|  paapmyy [ ey oodoug sphory| parpory sBumpjoly ared aEym) Amedwio)y
e 4| BT 1 TESE)) [ | ey | e 1,
FPUSOH U 4, IPURIOH T 4| BPENOH (T 4 npuLgoH W 4 TPTHjoH =0 d
SRy ] TSPy T FTERTPIY T =y ] BT T
Ty ] splaqonpy {| sphmony (] kT | ssphmammy Loy
091F m aeys Lrewpao 091 10000YF e awys Lrempao 10000+ 1 v aregs dsempro (00581 VF a2 aveqs Lreogio | 1F 12 3reys Lwopso | rndeo areys panssy
pearr] pamryf
A
PAUNT W) st Spio] PRI 3{(} 00any) spdery i s5opy By splo] 111 ey Fommpg Fpdo] e Rl DpoTaRS)
NAZ 4274 uopuo] AT $t0d wopuar] fLAZ nxz dzod (AZ 4203 sy parmurdoy
“menbg fingsuy of ‘erenbg fnqsan 0f| JLOE Dopuo] wenbs fmqsay o] vopeor] Soenbs Lmqsui 0f vopuo] srenbg Lmgreng gf
8661 2GR0 €T 500z &rensqad = 5007 79n[ 62 s00Z edy Lo $00T PYERAON §T dreow o areq
086¥59E0) SBETLESO) 06LEGYS0 EHLOTHSE 2105550 nqwno pamsBay
parnry parmry
ofy oodos £
paarar] 2] fBqy asor)|  pauLary 0OPIOR d SPAOT| PRPETY WRRE) wACK) $pA0T oodosg 150 QPRI 3 ooy Fupmpg spdoy )
uopeou]
Rioymess

uopensuINpyY U] IV - soueIpisqns 53] ¥
P83 |WT M sawoy Bujsuny spho




Appendix B

B Abstract of the administrators’ receipts and

payments




Churchill Court Propco Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 3 March 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No § Lumted
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Joimnt Administrators’ Fees

FLegal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertismg

Professional Fees

Bordercaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Penod from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
£ £
41,567 27 396,302 98
33,23728 186,733 67
74,804 55 583,036 66
- 30,109 84
- 47,151 67
- 4,466 67
- 11317
- 9071
- 3,833 33
- 533
- 15,175 32
41,567.27 295,356 96
33,237 28 186,733 66
74,804 55 583,036 66

{0 60)




Crown Albany Care Limited
{In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to S March 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Admmstrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising,

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Balance in hand

Period from Pertod from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
£ £
65,909 38 612,61532
52,993 71 319,585 57
118,503 09 932,200 88
- 30,563 82
- 50,982 86
- 4,466 67
- 21004
- 3071
- 383333
- 989
- 15,963 35
65,909 38 506,494 65
52,993 71 319,585 56
118,903 69 932,200 88
000 000




Appendix B

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

Period from Peniod from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
RECEIPTS £ £
L.oan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited (825 00) 56,613 44
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited - 36,768 68
(825 00) 93.382 12
PAYMENTS
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited (825 00) 56,613 44
Interest « Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited - 36,768.68
(825 00) 93,382 12

Balance in hand - -




Appendix B

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2613

Period from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Crown Albany Care Limited 65,909.38 506,494 65
Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited (825 00) 56,613.44
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited 52,993 71 319,585 57
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdmgs Limited - 36,768 68

118,078 09 919,462 34
PAYMENTS
Joint Admimstrators' Fees - 14,399 72
Legal Fees - 4267579
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Statmtory Advertising - 90 71
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Irrecoverable VAT - 11,683 91
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 65,084 38 485,957 97
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 52,993 71 356,354 25

118,078 09 519,462 35

Balance in hand (0.00) (0 00)




Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Loan - Churchill Court Propco Limited
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limted
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chultern Limted
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Capital - Semor Lenders
Capitel - Hedge Counter Party
Interest - Sentor Lenders
Interest - Hedge Counter Party

Balance in hand

Period from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
£ £
2,051,166 39 15,695,766 97
188,807.46 1,244,047 31
41,567 27 295,356 96
65,084 38 485,957 97
1,664,885 64 9,191,244 27
152,937.98 791,092 63
33237.28 186,733 67
52,993 71 356,354 25
- 5,769 09
- 2125
4.250.680.60 28,252,344 37

- 3239594

- 42,675 79

- 4,466 67

- 2071

- 3,83333

- 14,731 66
2,136,583.58 16,096,932 77
210,042 41 1,526,002 34
1,794,413 31 9,914,926 09
109,641 30 610,498 73
4,250,680 60 28,246,554 04

5,790 34




Loyds Propco Holdco Linited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13

RECEIPTS £

PAYMENTS

Balance tn hand =

Appendix B




Appendix B

Loyds Careco UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

Period from Pertod from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13

RECEIPTS £ F 2

13,644,600 08
1,055,239 86
253,789 69

- 420,873 59

7,526,358 62

PAYMENTS 638,154 65
153,496 39

Balance wn hand - 420.873.59




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided in connectton with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements tn accordance with SIP 9,

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to therr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detatls of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuittees at the time of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff {ie secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it

From From From From
01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Administrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lunits or AA recommended rates VAT s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




66 602 fre seson fozes lossczz  Jossr loszoso  lervz fsreves  lessr et logz o)
00 862 0D 965 00 Z 00 /5 £ 0 00 bt 0z 0 _mo 54 5 T - - BuipeL
00 6£2 100 BEZ 00 1 - - D0 6£2 00°1 - m - s $IBSSY JO Uones ey
s #12 £8 Gbd Jv € 87 £0F 51 2 DO Z0T ok O 56942 kso 07 +9 71 O SUONEBASIAUL,
- - o - - - - N - » - popad smEH
79 951 00 Tb1 fos 0 00 16 02 0 0 05 0z 0 - - - - SIOYPRDN
M%ﬁ 15 6¥8'F1 18 1§ 95 ¥BL'T L4} 98 £9v'9 {os 2z 08 96'% /9 £T 47 079'1 | Sujuuelg pue uopens|uRUpY|
Ew Gay Ed SIH 3 [StH 3 T: Ej {544 3 mn_:
0L Joqeas unupy PARIOIXY JaBeuen —1 Jeuped
P11 %N 0231 sphoTy
26 0vZ mvo £97'5b 06'L8T ITery's  j9reo 1Y9TYZ  160'C6 Jcc'ses’s 65°'8T rvaos  fosz {0
£5 512 2 £18'2T 56 65 00 6+5'Y 02 OF 57 1960 Sb 61 00 E0E' 08 6 - - BuiperL|
b 657 5 216’7 s & - - Jos 21’2 0% & - - - - 5)3855Y JO Lopesteay
lss ez B L15 68 T Z St 55 0 DOZ0L 0t 0 £ 947 78 D 07 &9 71 0 suoneSnsasuy)
- - - . o u u - - - popad SraeiH
b8 162 Jos-z62' 0s 6 00 16 0L 0 Jos s0z°z 08 8 - - - - SHOYpAr)
_.wmqmﬁ R 92E’LT Jorco1 Jeszes'y 16 IE Jos vov'y1 51 56 O 60+°9 26 LT /7 029°1 v T BLuueld pUR UOGRASIULPY]
ME *Bay F SIH Ed i Ej SIH Ed iSH & SIH
=01 JojeRs|unupy IARFOTXY Jbruew Jawied

BY1 N ssWwoH Businy spho

€10Z YW § 0] 0102 |udy | Wwoj sISAeue Jsod sl




19 £E z9'16¢'2D [ aad] £2 612'E 0L TT _mu LET'OT 6% LE ._m.-,vnv.vu 9f §9 _mo..noh.ea 697 jo1
16 89¢ 29 205'52 b8 1L 69 116 €5 9 £991°E 62 21 10 266°F1 fe8 6¢ S TER'L 1 €1 Burpey|
9T 108 16 0:7°T fz v 7 £6 fes o /8 £VE b T Jos vor Ob 1 26 BbE 59 0 SJOSSY JC UORRS)|eTY:
58'512 8 6bL 6t £ 927 Z0E 5T Z _AHB Z01 0 O SE 917 8 0 07 #9 Z10 m:gman@,nm
. - - - " —“ - . - o poy=d smetH
152 568 0 €160 £t 71 96 86 7y Jes 51x _mv o LE LOb'E 6 8 f£1 5621 2T SIOYPRL)
_E 982 ST'550'ST 15 78 {80 808’1 96 21 9" ETH'Y —E 14 Jos €178 7€ b1 /2 0291 L2 Bujutield pUR UORERS|LLIPY,
HH BAy )3 {s1H k) _wi Ej T: _u _r._z F SIH
eoy, AoleOs[upupy AN _ Jabeuew ouped
piT 0odosd BNoD IY2INYD
56 2/E £8°059'EEY W.mmm TOVOT'Y ?m 0f 9500091 §EB 09 vezzr'oL  lstroor RE'E9E'LE  1BY'99 &30,
06 68€ £0 200°%6 60 THT 47 £99'1 Td 95 ¥89'8 L0 b€ S0 vT6'es  Jov 1T T'OEL'6T 4 Buipes
Iv 125 Js0 6s1c fract —“m. ca7 a2 | 99 2 fes eeste 718 bossst  ho: 955 J0 UOpES|ERY
58 ¥12 Mmm 374 boo 82 £0€ _mﬂ (4 00 zoT Joro SE 947 (41 07 ¥9 21 0 suopefipsaAu]
- - - - - - - - - - - pouad smeiH
1€ §0b bS ThL'gt {06 5t 16 221 45 0 fe1 961 b5 0 /b 609'ET 82 S€ Je0 £55°F 12 8 w.B_ch
0/°/82 I52 126'5T nwo [ 98 ¥8L'T [oX4s 9€ 65E'9 S 22 s £17'5 ¢ #1 /2 029'1 x4 BujuRld puR Snpﬁ_.__esm
APy 'Bay E] _Ex E; sIH EJ m.m.z Ed 3SIH 7 211
101 1oyensuRUpY anqmexg sobrue - eupEg

P11 2 ON oodoid spAon




rm 182 | £56'01 §Z 09 9E'SIL'T forst |ses1se ?m.wﬂ —mn.ﬁ.«.@ e £Y'¥89'T 98" 0,
00 862 00 965 0z 00 £ og o 0 by —mm 0 oo 56% s 1 : i Buipes]
26 167 oo 512 Jorz ! X 0 6¢2 00 1 00 94 ok 1 - A S30S5Y J0 LORTSHER]
601z £ 5L lsce 8. 262 fsoz o zo1 loro 5¢ a¢z 28 0 0z 9 1wﬁ 0 suopebpsonu]
- - - - - _H - - - - - pouad m:«m_:"
00 991 00 991 00 1 0o 16 02 0 _mo s o 0 : - X - sioypan)
_mmmm_ﬁ 15 THL'pL ot 1S _Mm ¥0L'T —mﬂu 98 65£'0 feo 22 08 5L6'Y 179 €1 22 029'T IbL'Z Bupuerd pue :oumﬂc_Eu&
Aug Bay 13 SIH 3 _m._._ ¥ _E: Ed S H £l §SIH
j=30L Jojensiupy SARMOAX3 _. robevep Jupeg
Py 00pjoH 0adoid spAoT
56 242 65" 25707 S6'vL ogrzeoe Iz hoorz's  lecaz svsvs  |6onz vv39'T  fesz e
1L592 52 501'% Sk ST 0S T09 00 5z L2271 58 ¢ 00 922'C 099 - - Bujpay
koo 657 Joo 652 001 ! L 0o 652 foot A 5 - - 1885 JO UODes|eoY
fsa vtz [€8 652 65 £ Iz coe ke foo zo1 —vmvo fst ocz 720 0 19 ko SucgeBRsaAL]
3 . - : - - : B ] . popd SraemH
0 991 00 991 foot 00 16 oz 0 oo 52 [ ! B ! ! icpas)
ot 197 15 £61'ST 10 15 oo’z feeet s 25’0 Bz ez opossy ot 7ozt Biz BLjuUEId PUB UOR2RSIILPY
HH Bay 3 SIH 3 sy 1Ed _E: Ed SIH Ei _E_._
! 1=0L JcqROs|unupy | angroag saBeuey 1Ry

P11 wiayiy D umes sphot




for zcc eTis'sy  [prael z0'269'c _lso'st lovoss's  |veos sTosPT_ 1oLso reszeor  leest e
ZE L9 /8 $E5'9T _¢~ 2L 61 SEO'T 1€ 2 for ecez it 11 10 8Z1'ST T 0k fes eove 61 £1 Bupe.
fos s 1 862°T _Nn 2 vz g6 65 0 /€ T8 /S 1 | i ov 1 26 BbE 59 0 SIBIY Jo :oumm__mmx.%
58 bIZ £8 6bf ™ 87'L0E 17 00 20T b 0 SE 9£7 78 0 07 $9 [zt 0 SUORRGRSIALE
- 3 - - - - - 3 - - - popad smeny
{58 §6¢ 0L b6t et 21 86 86 /L0 E5 11T b 0 £ L9B'E b6 8 zg 292’1 92 2 S10y/pary
mhwmmn 05 B8E'ST 14 S kezer'z Y09 51 9¢ ZEV'9 b6 22 _Mw £12's i3 /2 029°T bt 7 Bujuueld pue uoRELSIULIPY,
_E.“_ Bay _ ¥7 [SIH 3 r: E] Nﬁ: EJ [SsH 13 SIH

jel0L JOIRASIJWPY ARG fbeuew _ Jauped

P11 sbuipjoH alen) wsyyd

86 0EE 90 ££1°0S 65"1ST TS ERS'E ST'ST _.m-...kmndﬂ _mn..:. _m..nlm.nvﬂ _Mm.mm ¥£8TL'0T  166°BT =201
Z¢ S9g 79 85642 {68 L 168 916 85 9 I6E 816 ?m b1 10 160'ST €T 0 s 2ep's 6t £1 Bupes,
14 $62 T BES'T 22 § ?N £6 Jeo'o 7€ 119 ¥ Z Iss yov 0b T Z6 gbE 99 0 S3955Y J0 =ouﬁ_mo@
58 bIZ €9 6t 6k £ lsz 20 ST Z 00 Z0T oy 0 SE 947 Jz8 0 0Z ¥9 ZY 0 suopeBasaaur
- - W - N - - » . - - pouad smery
Jse see 0L Ob6'Y ap 71 186 86 17y] Jes 111 J6v 0 7€ £9b'E g8 28 297'T 8z 7 SI0YpAD)
—mmoumm 05 585°5[ 15 55 lec o172 Jos b1 Joe tas%0 b £2 S €12°G /£'b1 /2 0291 be T Bujuueld pue UORRISIUALDY,
ApH Gay Ed SIH ¥ Fc: Ed 15 Ed }54H ¥ ma..:

18301 Joqensjunupy SARIIIX tafieuepy isued

pI 242D Aueq)y UMOID




20 182 608s0’cE _ foro09 nezzr love: seeoz’s_ ls6 st SvLew's 669t lirveor  losz @01
¢ z62 {00 cév m 06 £5 o 90 ++ oz 0 foo 96¢ ozt X X Bupely
00 ove 00 8€7 L0 - ! s 5 Joo 8ez bz o X ! 1355V J0 LORRSYETY
58 412 £8 6bL 6k £ 87 0% 44 00 Z01 T, g SE 9L7 78 0 0z b8 710 suopeBpsanut)
_” 1 - _HII ! : A : ! L popad s
{oc o5t 00 991 00 T 00°16 0£ 0 00 52 _mm D - - - - sxpan)
mmﬂur%w 97 L0'ST _Mm £5 £8 £9L'T IE 21 foezr0'L 60°5¢ 08 946t 49 ET (7 0791 iz Buiuueld pue UopRRSILpY]
Kp “BAY ﬁ _Ez 3 Joou 3 o 7 3 I om
jgoL loyensunupy 2ARNOA Jabeuew r Jauped
P11 #L ON $onunoag sphoT
locesoy  frxrorz  Irosar  levmaezz lrevey  lewsrzizgs lsvses'z  Jasoov'eos lstsos @01
/€ S61°E 76 BES'ET £T 811 —s.. £S6'Z0T  M9s LOF /5 165756 _mm L16'T _mN LCEATL I TS Bujped |
0Z 181 08 069°E | ki —w.wlﬂntn 9b 7€ m‘ﬁ 8 wm 25861 £9 /€ S}9S5V JO UCTeSeay
*m.v £ | LA ST 2 0 701 i 0 € 9.2 B0 07 5 21 0 Suopebpsaaur}
- - - - - - - - popad Srer
89°ZLE h.mc 915’57 6 b3 59 5¢5 32 52 /512 fo6 01 10 0061 fsz 605 lpoesrro fsestr S0yipasy)
m.m.w% 99 FHE0T 52 82 lec s28® 95 92 12896 fsise S £12'S L€ b1 FN 0z9'1 [he T Bujuseld pUR UORSSSUILDY]
ApH By £ N ¥ fs2H Ed _Bx £ il ] El I
oL 101ERSURUPY aapnoexg afeuey R

PY1 1L ON 0adolg sphot




Appendix D

Introduction

The following information 1s provaded in connection with the Joint Adminustrators' remuneration and
disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

An Overview of the Case
Please refer to the main body of the report
Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policles

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to thewr grade. Support staff (1e
secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on 1t

Category 2 Dishursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply with HM
Revenue and Customs hmits or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please zefer to the main body of the report
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

For your information, I provide a summary of my out of pocket expenses incurred to 5 Maxch 2013
on the next page




Third Party payments from Escrow account

Travel 3,264 75

Courner 3593

Presentation support 284 00

Subsistence 44 36

Pnnting and copying 57 84

Valuation 95,419 06

Professional fees & Services 220,175 00

Other 558 16

Total 319,839 10

Lovds Hom K Limited

Categoty 2 Dishursements

Travel 2803

Professtonal Fees and Services 23,00000

Presentation support 8000

Storage 187

Bordereaux 158 00

Total 23,267 92

Churchill Court Propco Limited

Category 2 Disbursements L

Bordereaux 3600

Total 3600

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limated

Category 2 Disbursements

Bordercaux 36 00

‘Total 3600

ds Pr. Idco Limi

Category 2 Disbursements £

Bordereaux 36 00

Total 36.00
| Crown Albany Care Limited

Category 2 Disbursements

Bordeteaux 36 00

Total 36.00

Category 2 Disbursements

Bordercaux 3600

Total 36 00

APPENDIX D




APPENDIX D

Lovds Propco Ne 1 Limited

Category 2 Disbursements

Travel 4,865 84

Professional fees 399,012 45

Other 10,073 14

Couner 1235

Total 413,951.43
Pr 2 Limited

Category 2 Disbursements L

Travel 8000

Bordereaux 3600

Land Registry 130 60

Total 126.00

Loyds Careco UK Limited

Category 2 Dishursements £

Bordereaux 3600

Total 36.00




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

2

&)

*

If

(2)  wathuin 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(i) 2 secured creditot, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a tequest in writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses (other than pre-admintstration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, withun 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admintstrator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the adminstrator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
(i) disclosute of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
(w) the admnstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the mformation,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(2)  the giving by the admtnustrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generahity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pettod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix F

F An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

M

Any secured creditor, ot any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% tn valie of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permusston of
the court, may apply to the coutt for one or more of the orders tn paragraph (4)

(1A) Apphlication may be made on the grounds that -

(1B)

2

&)

(4)

()

(2) the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,

(b}  the basss fixed for the admimustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  expensesincurred by the admnistrator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive o, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
heaning but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recerpt of which the applicant may require the court to st the applicanon
for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adounistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(t)  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate of amount

() an order changing the basts of remuneration

()  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admtmstration

{¢)  an order that the admuntstrator or the admitustrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuncration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that st thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

teport

Unless the court orders otherwse, the costs of the applicatton shall be paid by the
apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration

10




Rule 2.47

{a) Ingert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Crown Albany Care Limited 03654980
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusbice, Chancery Division 3243 of 2010
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finshury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b} 7 September 2012

/ {b) 5 March 2013

i

/
Sianed A N _A

Joint AdministPstor
Dated A n [

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limrted, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminlstrator(s)

{b) insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Churchill Court Propco Limited

Company number

05416743

ln the

High Court of Jushce, Chancery Dvision

Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number
3246 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) 7 September 2012

\

(b) 5 March 2013

Signed

\/&

Joint Adm[nlstratoarg—\—@
Dated

roOCRule

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotiand




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
admnistrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computar Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotiand

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Company number

05550178

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division of
Companies Court

{fult name of court)
We (a)
Danel R W Smith Robert H Pick
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2F 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b} 7 September 2012

/() 5 March 2013

/ .
Signed \/(/\/\/(

Joint Administrator

Dated w Ay A




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Company number

05372227

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
3242 of 2010

We (a)

Caniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley
Grant Thormton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b} 7 September 2012

(b) 5 March 2013

/
Signed l/

Joint Admmlstrat:’\/‘t);
Dated ~“ A P o\ ]

Software Suppiled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator's progress report

Name of Company

Chiltem Care Holdings UK Limited

Company number

03295752

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
{full name of court)

Court case number
3247 of 2010

We (a)

Danlel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Dawvid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress repon for the penod

From

To

(b) 7 September 2012 /

(b) & March 2013

Sighed \/

Jomnt Admlmstrat;—‘/tj
Dated “ T Wi

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{(a) Insert fult
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) insert date

The insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lumited

Company number

05550178

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number
3238 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley
Grant Themton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) 7 September 2012 / (b) 5 March 2013
Signed \/(—/\-/

Joint Admlnlsw
Dated < A o

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a} insert full
name{s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Careco UK Limited 05296598
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3237 of 2010
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a)

Danel R W Smith David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Jomt administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 7 September 2012 / (b} 5 March 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator
Dated S AZ? Al TLn

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Loyds Crown Chiftern Limited

Company number

05494790

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Compantes Court
(full name of court}

Court case number
3252 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Dawid J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} 7 September 2012 / /b) 5 March 2013
Signed (/(/\/k /(
Joint Administrator y;
Dated g &f’ &1\

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scottand




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 05403019
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3249 of 2010
Companies Court

(full nama of court)

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith Dawvid J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London Londoh

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

From To

(b) 7 September 2012 / (b) 5 March 2013

Signed l/(_/\ /(/(

Jont Admnmstrato'r'ﬂ{/%
Dated 4 Ap o)

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




